



Information Update – July 2023 Financials Summary

To: Chair and Board of Directors
Through: President/CEO Inez P. Evans
From: Chief Financial Officer Bart Brown and Director of Budget Justin Burcope
Date: August 14, 2023

JULY 2023 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Revenue

- Federal Assistance Revenue is under budget by \$188,383 (-15.3%) for the month of July. For the year it is over budget by \$594,178 (7.1%).
- Other Operating revenue category is over budget by \$356,761 (546.2%) for the month. YTD this revenue is over budget by \$3,223,449 (705.1%).
- The passenger service revenue is over budget by \$61,181 (14.8%) for the month. For the year passenger service revenue is over budget by \$489,029 (16.5%).
- PMTF Grant has been received for the year. \$11,369,828 was received in June.
- YTD Property Tax Revenue received for first six months is \$20,845,750, which is \$1,426,114 (7.3%) over budget.
- Income Tax came in at budget for July. YTD collected is over \$39,915,714.
- The Service Reimbursement Program revenue is under budget by \$2,722 (-7.8%) for the month. For the year it is under budget by \$23,241 (-9.6%).

The Total Revenue for the agency is over budget by \$121,169 (1.2%) for the month of July. YTD Total Revenue is over budget by \$18,940,010 (27.8%).

Expenditures

I) Personal Services

- Fringe benefits are over budget for the month by \$17,744 (-1.1%). YTD it is under budget by \$884,028 (-7.5%).
- Overtime expenses continue to trend higher as we experience labor shortages especially for operators. The expenses were over budget by \$286,282 (118.2%) for the month. The increase in the overtime expense is offset by the under-budget salary expenses. For the year this category is over budget by \$2,278,168 (125.2%).
- Salary expenses are under budget by \$373,175 (-9.5%) for the month of July. YTD it is under budget by \$4,998,991 (-16.9%)

The Personal Services category is under budget by \$104,091 (-1.8%) for the month of July. It is under budget for the year by \$3,604,850 (-8.3%)

II) Other Services and Charges

- Claims were under budget by \$238,344 (-67.3%) for the month due to end of year settlements. For the year this category is under budget by \$504,991 (-18.7%).
- For the month of July, the Miscellaneous Expense category is under budget by \$9,060 (-11.4%). YTD is under budget by \$125,928 (-21.9%).
- In July, the Purchased Transportation category is over budget by \$53,713 (27.2%). For the year it is over budget by \$117,964 (1.8%).
- For the month the “Services” expense category is under budget by \$542,600 (-27.2%). YTD this category is under budget by \$6,214,862 (-34.0%).
- For the month, utilities expenses are over budget by \$28,196 (14.8%). Accounting accrues expenses in lieu of absence of actual invoices for the month. When the invoices are received, the accruals reverse out the next month. For the year utilities are under budget by \$3,406 (-0.3%).

Overall, the Other Services & Charges category is under budget by \$708,095 (-19.8%) for the month. YTD this category is under budget by \$6,731,224 (-22.8%).

III) Materials & Supplies

- The fuel and lubricant category is over budget by \$39,300 (9.1%). YTD it is under budget by \$407,148 (-13.4%).
- For the month of July, the maintenance materials category is under budget by \$105,535 (-24.1%). It is under budget for the year by \$215,734 (-6.1%).
- Other materials and supplies category is under budget by \$27,751 (-28.5%) for the month. For the year it is under budget by \$179,872 (-26.1%).
- For Tires & Tubes category invoices were posted August 2nd and will show up in next month’s report. YTD it is under budget by \$31,241 (-12.0%).

For the month, the Total Materials and Supplies category is under budget by \$93,987 (-9.2%). For the year it is under budget by \$833,996 (-10.9%).

In July, the overall, total expenditures came under budget by \$906,174 (-8.7%). Year to date expenditures are under budget by \$11,170,071 (-13.9%).

FY 2023 NON-BUDGETED REQUESTS

Date	Expenditure Description	Budget Type	Expense Category	Amount
2/15/2023	Production Studio equipment	Capital	Capital	\$30,000
3/23/2023	CTC Raingarden Safety Guardrail	Services	Operating	\$396,204
5/18/2023	Red Line Station Surface Application	Services	Operating	\$87,000
7/19/2023	A/C for Simulator Rooms	Capital	Capital	\$79,200

Update on the Stimulus Draws

Below is the summary of the Federal Stimulus Funds drawdowns/reimbursements. These funds are deposited into a stimulus investment fund.

Federal Stimulus Grants	CARES Act	CRRSAA	ARP I	ARP II
Total Draws to date	\$44,160,609	\$21,170,527	\$45,288,823	\$27,948,425

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive the report.

Chief Financial Officer Bart Brown and Director of Budget Justin Burcope



Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation

Budget to Actuals (Comparative Statement) - IndyGo

For the Seven Months Ending Monday, July 31, 2023

8/14/2023 1:16 PM

Period Selected: 7

	Current Month				YTD				PRIOR YTD Actual
	Actual	Budget	Budget Variance \$	Budget Variance %	Actual	Budget	Budget Variance \$	Budget Variance %	
Operating Revenue									
Federal Assistance	1,016,845.00	1,200,228.66	(183,383.66)	(15.28)	8,995,779.00	8,401,600.62	594,178.38	7.07	8,544,201.00
Other Operating Income	422,073.04	65,311.67	356,761.37	546.24	3,680,630.51	457,181.69	3,223,448.82	705.07	663,039.08
Passenger Service Revenue	474,013.20	412,832.00	61,181.20	14.82	3,446,700.49	2,957,671.00	489,029.49	16.53	3,284,509.33
PMTF Revenue		947,485.67	(947,485.67)	(100.00)	11,369,828.00	6,632,399.69	4,737,428.31	71.43	11,240,036.00
Local Property & Excise Tax Revenue	3,236,606.00	3,236,606.00	0.00	0.00	24,082,356.06	22,656,242.00	1,426,114.06	6.29	23,751,267.87
Local Transit Income Tax Revenue	4,648,994.58	3,812,176.24	836,818.34	21.95	39,915,714.78	26,685,233.68	13,230,481.10	49.58	28,043,507.09
Service Reimbursement Program	31,861.00	34,583.33	(2,722.33)	(7.87)	218,842.00	242,083.31	(23,241.31)	(9.60)	243,414.00
Total Operating Revenues	9,830,392.82	9,709,223.57	121,169.25	1.25	91,709,850.84	68,032,411.99	23,677,438.85	34.80	75,769,974.37
Operating Expenses									
Personal Services									
Fringe Benefits	1,544,558.11	1,562,302.55	(17,744.44)	(1.14)	10,810,936.68	11,694,965.07	(884,028.39)	(7.56)	9,897,407.51
Overtime	529,479.01	242,650.78	286,828.23	118.21	4,098,049.25	1,819,880.86	2,278,168.39	125.18	2,936,478.58
Salary	3,570,834.37	3,944,009.49	(373,175.12)	(9.46)	24,581,080.20	29,580,071.15	(4,998,990.95)	(16.90)	23,708,685.83
Total Wages and Benefits	5,644,871.49	5,748,962.82	(104,091.33)	(1.81)	39,490,066.13	43,094,917.08	(3,604,850.95)	(8.36)	36,542,571.92
Other Services & Charges									
Claims	115,915.24	354,259.18	(238,343.94)	(67.28)	2,194,823.31	2,699,814.26	(504,990.95)	(18.70)	1,855,745.49
Miscellaneous Expenses	70,533.47	79,593.75	(9,060.28)	(11.38)	449,577.92	575,506.27	(125,928.35)	(21.88)	364,813.86
Purchased Transportation	1,003,733.33	950,020.11	53,713.22	5.65	6,768,104.54	6,650,140.77	117,963.77	1.77	5,772,773.43
Services	1,453,483.45	1,996,083.74	(542,600.29)	(27.18)	12,044,321.76	18,259,183.94	(6,214,862.18)	(34.04)	8,489,433.48
Total Utilities	218,695.81	190,500.01	28,195.80	14.80	1,330,093.62	1,333,500.07	(3,406.45)	(0.26)	1,133,386.31
Total Other Services & Charges	2,862,361.30	3,570,456.79	(708,095.49)	(19.83)	22,786,921.15	29,518,145.31	(6,731,224.16)	(22.80)	17,616,152.57
Materials & Supplies									
Fuel & Lubricants	472,194.61	432,894.46	39,300.15	9.08	2,623,113.40	3,030,261.22	(407,147.82)	(13.44)	2,266,664.91
Maintenance Materials	331,741.33	437,277.07	(105,535.74)	(24.13)	3,329,440.19	3,545,174.40	(215,734.21)	(6.09)	2,842,770.14
Other Materials & Supplies	69,546.70	97,298.23	(27,751.53)	(28.52)	508,167.05	688,039.61	(179,872.56)	(26.14)	437,307.79
Tires & Tubes	50,987.94	50,987.94	0.00	0.00	325,673.80	356,915.58	(31,241.78)	(8.75)	304,562.68
Total Materials & Supplies	924,470.58	1,018,457.70	(93,987.12)	(9.23)	6,786,394.44	7,620,390.81	(833,996.37)	(10.94)	5,851,305.52
Total Operating Expenses	9,431,703.37	10,337,877.31	(906,173.94)	(8.77)	69,063,381.72	80,233,453.20	(11,170,071.48)	(13.92)	60,010,030.01
OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)	398,689.45	(628,653.74)	1,027,343.19		22,646,469.12	(12,201,041.21)	34,847,510.33		
GAIN/LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL					0.00	196,629.17	196,629.17	0.00	166,406.05
NET INCOME/(LOSS)	398,689.45	(628,653.74)	1,027,343.19	(163.42)	22,449,839.95	(12,201,041.21)	34,650,881.16	(284.00)	15,593,538.31